

No. 17-1198

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MARTINS BEACH 1, LLC AND
MARTINS BEACH 2, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

SURFRIDER FOUNDATION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
First Appellate District Court of Appeal of
the State of California**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JEFFREY E. ESSNER
ALLONN E. LEVY
DORI YOB KILMER
HOPKINS & CARLEY
70 S. First Street
San Jose, CA 95113
(408) 286-9800

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

June 27, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Decision Below Deepens A Split Over Whether A Physical Invasion Must Be Permanent To Be A <i>Per Se</i> Taking.....	2
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Decide Whether The California Coastal Act Is Unconstitutional As Applied Here.....	6
III. This Is An Excellent Vehicle To Resolve These Exceptionally Important Questions.....	7
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	5
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States</i> , 296 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	3, 4, 9
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prod. of Cal., Inc.</i> <i>v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	10
<i>Forseth v. Vill. of Sussex</i> , 199 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	3
<i>Hensley v. City of Columbus</i> , 557 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 569 U.S. 513 (2013).....	9
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	10
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	9
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	6
<i>Kurtz v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo Cty.</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986).....	8
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1918 (2017).....	10

<i>McKenzie v. City of White Hall</i> , 112 F.3d 313 (8th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	7
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	6
<i>Otay Mesa Prop., L.P. v. United States</i> , 670 F.3d 1358 (2012)	4, 5
<i>Pascoag Reservoir & Dam, LLC</i> <i>v. Rhode Island</i> , 337 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	9, 10
<i>Vacation Vill., Inc. v. Clark Cty.</i> , 497 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2007).....	8
Other Authority	
13B Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	9
